REPORT/RECOMMENDATION TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY AND RECORD OF ACTION

July 13, 2021

FROM

BRENDON BIGGS, Director, Department of Public Works – Transportation

SUBJECT

Cooperative Agreement with the Town of Apple Valley for a Chip Seal and Overlay Project in the Apple Valley Area

RECOMMENDATION(S)

Approve Cooperative **Agreement No. 21-544** with Town of Apple Valley to contribute \$223,000 towards the \$4,188,000 estimated total cost to apply chip seal or chip seal and overlay on the pavements of various roads in the Apple Valley area.

(Presenter: Brendon Biggs, Director, 387-7906)

COUNTY AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER GOALS & OBJECTIVES

Ensure Development of a Well-Planned, Balanced, and Sustainable County.

Pursue County Goals and Objectives by Working with Other Agencies and Stakeholders.

FINANCIAL IMPACT

Approval of this item will not result in the use Discretionary General Funding (Net County Cost). The Department of Public Works (Department) is funded by Gas Tax revenue, fee revenue, and other state and local funding. The estimated total cost to apply chip seal or chip seal and overlay on the pavements of various roads in the Apple Valley area (Project) is \$4,188,000. The San Bernardino County's (County) share of the Project cost is estimated to be \$3,965,000, and will be funded by the Senate Bill 1 Road Maintenance and Rehabilitation Account (RMRA) funds. The remaining estimated Project cost of \$223,000 will be funded by the Town of Apple Valley (Town). Sufficient appropriation and revenue are included in the Department's 2021-22 Road Operations budget (6650002000 44H15088).

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The Department's Road Operations Division intends to utilize its labor force to apply chip seal or chip seal and overlay on the pavements of various roads in the Apple Valley area (see Exhibit "A" attached to the Cooperative Agreement for list of the proposed roads). Chip sealing and overlay are preventative maintenance work, and under this Project, the maintenance will cover approximately 44.90 miles of roadway. The Project consists of preparation work, such as crack sealing and patching, or leveling course, and application of a chip seal or chip seal and overlay to the existing pavement. A leveling course is a thin layer of an asphalt mixture that is applied over an existing pavement to correct surface irregularities. The application of a chip seal while the pavement is in good condition is considered a cost-effective strategy for maintaining a road's structural integrity.

Cooperative Agreement with the Town of Apple Valley for a Chip Seal and Overlay Project in the Apple Valley Area July 13, 2021

On June 22, 2021 (Item No. 68), the Board of Supervisors authorized this Project as part of the 2021-22 Senate Bill 1 Road Maintenance and Rehabilitation Account project list.

In accordance with the Cooperative Agreement, the Town agrees to participate in the Project for roads of which the County and Town share jurisdiction in the Apple Valley area. The Town will pay its share of the Project cost, currently estimated to be \$223,000, after completion of the Project. The Town will provide a representative to discuss and/or resolve any issues that may arise during the construction of the Project. The Cooperative Agreement will terminate upon completion of the Project and payment of final billing by the Town, or on June 30, 2026 (whichever occurs first). Right-of-Way services are not required for this type of project and therefore, are not part of this Agreement.

The Project will ensure development of a well-planned, balanced and sustainable County by preserving and improving the structural integrity of existing road surfaces in the Town. Furthermore, execution of the Cooperative Agreement and approval of the Project allows the County to meet its goals and objective by working cooperatively with the Town.

Project construction is anticipated to commence in the Summer of 2021. The Town approved this Cooperative Agreement on May 25, 2021.

PROCUREMENT

Not applicable.

REVIEW BY OTHERS

This item has been reviewed by County Counsel (Suzanne Bryant, Deputy County Counsel, 387-5455) on February 3, 2021; Finance (Jessica Trillo, Administrative Analyst, 387-4222) on June 22, 2021; and County Finance and Administration (Matthew Erickson, County Chief Financial Officer, 387-5423) on June 28, 2021.

Cooperative Agreement with the Town of Apple Valley for a Chip Seal and Overlay Project in the Apple Valley Area July 13, 2021

Record of Action of the Board of Supervisors San Bernardino County

APPROVED (CONSENT CALENDAR)

Moved: Joe Baca, Jr. Seconded: Janice Rutherford

Ayes: Col. Paul Cook (Ret.), Janice Rutherford, Curt Hagman, Joe Baca, Jr.

Absent: Dawn Rowe

Lynna Monell, CLERK OF THE BOARD

BY \angle

DATED: July 13, 2021



cc: PW/Trans- Srirajan w/agree

Contractor- C/O PW/Trans w/agree

File- w/agree

LA 07/14/2021